TXW 11/16) Judgment in a Criminal Case Judgment--Page 2 of 8 

DEFENDANT: (1) MICHAEL DEWAYNE DENNIS aka: Michael Spiller 

CASE NUMBER: DR:l 8-CR-01 199(1)-AM 

IMPRISONMENT 

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the Federal Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned for a 

term of Two Hundred Sixteen (216) Months with credit for time served since July 11, 2018, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 
3584(a). 

The Court makes the following recommendation to the Bureau of Prisons: 

That the defendant serve this sentence at F. C. I. Bastrop, if possible. 

The defendant shall remain in custody pending service of sentence.

[...]

The Court will order that the defendant's rights, title, and interest also be forfeited for facilitation and also for the use of 
proceeds in improving 6110 Grapevine Street, Houston, Harris County, Texas 77085 and 6118 Grapevine Street, 
Houston, Harris County, Texas 77085. 

A sum of money equal to Seven Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($7,200,000.00), which 
represents the amount of proceeds obtained, directly or indirectly, as a result of the violation set out in Count One. The 
Court does find and expect remission for any amounts that are ultimately recovered by the Government on the forfeiture